
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Location Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING

Item Pages

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Premises: The White Hart Inn, Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch, 
Leicestershire, LE65 1AP

To determine a review of a premises licence in respect of the above.

The following documents are attached: -

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

3 - 34



At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow.  The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider any representations.

Circulation: 

Councillor D Everitt
Councillor K Merrie MBE
Councillor A C Saffell

Reserve Member: Councillor V Richichi



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 18 JULY 2018

Title of report REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Licensing Team Leader
01530 454596
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report
To determine a review of the premises licence following a summary review 
application and interim steps in respect of premises trading as the White Hart 
Inn, Market Street, Ashby De La Zouch, Leicestershire, LE65 1AP.

Council Priorities Business and Jobs
Homes and Communities

Implications: Implications arising from an appeal made to the Magistrates Court by anyone 
aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Financial/Staff

Link to relevant 
CAT N/A

Risk Management

The risk of cost arising from an appeal against the decision of the Committee.  
In any event and in order to mitigate these risks, the Committee should give 
clear reasons for its decisions and any such reasons would need to be 
substantiated in Court.

Equalities Impact 
Assessment Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, issues identified actioned.

Human Rights
Article 1 of Protocol 1 of the European Convention of Human Rights provides 
that everyone is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, except 
in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law. 

Transformational 
Government Not applicable.

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Consultees
Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, The Home Office, Trading 
Standards, Health and Safety, Environmental Protection, Licensing 
Authority, Planning, and Health Authority .

Background 
papers

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 6

Section 53 A-C Licensing Act 2003 Summary Review Guidance

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
FOLLOWING INTERIM STEPS.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The premises are located at Market Street, Ashby De La Zouch, Leicestershire, LE65 1AP, 
and Marston’s PLC hold the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. The Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) is currently Mr James Andrew Timms.

1.2 A map showing the location of the premises is detailed in the report attached as Appendix 
A.

1.3 A copy of the current premises licence is detailed within the report at Appendix A.

1.4 An application for Summary Review of the premises licence for the White Hart was received 
from Leicestershire Police on Friday 29 June 2018.  The responsible authorities and licence 
holder were given a copy of the application and certificate on Monday 2 July 2018.

1.5 A licensing panel convened on Tuesday 3 July 2018 to determine whether it was necessary 
to take any interim steps.  A copy of the Officers report is attached as Appendix A.

1.6 The Licensing panel determined that interim steps where necessary by adding and 
modifying conditions.  A copy of the interim steps are attached as Appendix B.

 2.0 REVIEW 

2.1 The licensing authority must hold a review of the premises licence within 28 days from the 
receipt of the original application and certificate.  At the hearing, the licensing authority must:

 Consider what steps it considers appropriate for the licensing objectives; and

 Decide which interim steps cease to have effect altogether or become the subject of any 
steps, which it considers are appropriate when making its determination on the review.

2.2 The licensing authority advertised the review inviting representations from any persons,  
Notices were placed at the premises, in the Council’s reception areas, and on the Council  
website, all in accordance with the legislation.

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-section-182
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


3.0 REPRESENTATIONS

3.1 The licensing authority is required to serve a copy of the summary review application and 
certificate on each of the responsible authorities, namely; the Police, Fire Authorities, Home 
Office, Trading Standards Department and the District Council’s Health and Safety, 
Environmental Protection and Planning Sections. 

3.2 No further representations have been received from responsible authorities at the time of 
writing this report (09.07.2018).

3.3 No further representations have been received from the premises licence holders at the time 
of writing this report.

3.4 No representations have been received from any other persons at the time of writing this 
report.

3.5 The date for representations ends on Friday 13 July 2018.  Due to the stringent timescales 
and deadlines in accordance with the legislation, this report has had to be prepared prior to 
that deadline.  Any representations received by Friday 13 July will be circulated to all parties 
prior to the hearing taking place.

4.0 STATUTORY GUIDANCE

4.1 In making its decision, Members are obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing Committee 
members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document. Officers consider 
that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 1.16, 2.1 to 2.6, 2.7 to 2.9, 9.13, 10.8, 11.1 to 11.28, 12.1 to 
12.35, and 13.1 to 13.11 may have a bearing upon the review.

4.2 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Officers consider that paragraphs 2.2, 2.4, 4.1 to 4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, and 16.0, may have a 
bearing upon the review.
 

4.3 Members are further obliged to have regard to the Home Office Summary Review Guidance, 
Section 53 A-C Licensing Act 2003.

5.0 OBSERVATIONS

5.1 The steps that the Licensing Authority must can take are:

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;
 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;
 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;
 the suspension of the licence not exceeding 3 months;
 the revocation of the licence.

5.2 The Committee is obliged to determine this review with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives, which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;

5



 the prevention of public nuisance;
 the protection of children from harm.

5.3 An appeal may be made to the Magistrates court within 21 days of the licence holder being 
notified of the licensing authority’s determination on the review.  An appeal may be made 
by the premises licence holder, the chief officers of police and/or any other person who have 
made relevant representations.

5.4 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until 
the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the disposal of the appeal. 

6



APPENDIX A

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERIM STEPS 

With immediate effect and until sub-committee on 18 July 2018 the following conditions are 
imposed upon the licence

1. A Personal Licence Holder will be on duty on England match days from 5hours before kick off  
until closure 

2. From 5hours before kick off on England match days only plastic/polycarbonates will be used. 
All bottles will be decanted into plastic/polycarbonates

3. The DPS will prepare a written risk assessment as to the operation of the premises on 
England match days, such risk assessment to include: 

a) Risk assessment by Regency Security providers of Security Industry Authority approved 
door staff

b) Operational plans be executed by Regency Security
c) Operational plan for staff
d) That there shall be six SIA door supervisors employed from 3hours before kick off to 

closure, such door supervisors to be deployed so as to cover both front and rear 
entrances/exists within the premises itself 

e) That door staff will undertake ID checks and where ID documentation is disputed or 
found to be inconclusive, entry will be refused. Additionally those persons not known to 
the management or the premises will be refused entry.

f) A blanket search policy on entry will be implemented, such searches will include visual 
inspections of hand bags and additionally will include full body pat down to include legs, 
arms, backs and pockets. Failure to permit such a search will result in refusal of entry

4. Additional staff will be employed on England match days so as to ensure prompt collection 
of empty glassware from 5hours before kick off and to provide enhanced supervision of the 
area

5. A team briefing will take place on England match days between staff and Regency 
Management, staff and door supervisors 

6. An agreed rejection policy will be implemented and will be affected by supervisors  on 
England match days  

7. On England match days admission to the premises from 1 hour before kick off will be via the 
front entrance (Market Street) only. At the conclusion of the England match measures will 
be undertaken to encourage a gradual dispersal of customers from the premises. Exit from 
the premises after 1 hour before kick off will be via the rear exit (South Street).

The Premises Licence Holder will review this condition in liaison with the Licensing Authority 
and can be amended with the Licensing Authority’s permission. Any amendments to the 
condition shall have immediate effect and last until the sub committee on 18 July 2018 

8. On England match days door supervisors will be positioned at key points during the course 
of the dispersal so as to ensure customers migrate away from the premises in an ordered 

APPENDIX B

33



manner and any potential flash points in relation to the arrival of taxis overseen and 
managed

9. Notices will be in place on entry points to the premises confirming that any persons who 
behave in an aggressive or unacceptable manner will be asked to leave the premises 

10. Enhanced signage will be displayed requesting customers to depart in an orderly manner 
and respecting those residents in the vicinity 

11. A Challenge 25 Policy will be implemented on England match days

12. No persons under the age of 18yrs shall remain on the premises from 2hours before kick off 
on England match days 

13. On England match days the premises capacity shall be 325 persons 

34


	Agenda
	4 Review of Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


29

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, 
Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018 

Present: Councillors D Everitt, A C Saffell and M Specht 

Officers:  Mrs L Arnold, Mr A Cooper and Mrs M Meredith

Interested Parties: 
Applicant – Mr N Rixon and Sgt I Weston (Leicestershire Police) 

Respondent - Mr A Grant (Marston’s PLC), Ms M Hazlewood (John Gaunt and Partners), Mr K 
Palmer (Marston’s PLC), Ms E Smith (Marston’s PLC) and Mr J Timms (DPS at the White Hart)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was moved by Councillor D Everitt, seconded by Councillor M Specht and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor A C Saffell take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

4 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation be ten minutes.

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to members, referring to the summary 
review which had taken place and the interim measures which had been agreed.  He 
highlighted that no representations had been received during the consultation period and 
that some agreements had been reached between Marston’s and the Police as circulated 
by the Legal Advisor.

Mr N Rixon presented the case on behalf of the applicant.  He explained that initially the 
summary review had been requested as a result of 3 occasions of disorder at the 
premises and the interim steps had been put in place purely based on what was 
happening during the football matches.  He reported that since the interim steps had been 
applied, there had been a further 4 games involving England and there had been no 
further incidents of disorder associated with the premises.  He advised that according to 
the reports of officers, following the implementation of the interim steps, the White Hart 
was one of the best run pubs in Ashby and the staff were professional, had acted with due 
diligence and had taken on board everything the Sub-Committee had enforced.  He 
outlined his experience with the differing levels of anti-social behaviour with each football 
match.  He referred to the discussions undertaken with Marston’s and the proposed 
conditions which had been agreed and circulated.  



30

Chairman’s initials

Councillor M Specht stated that he was pleased to hear that the interim steps had worked.  
He sought confirmation that the police were happy with the content of the appendix which 
had been circulated; they confirmed that this was the case. 

Councillor D Everitt referred to the problems which had previously occurred with people 
travelling from outside of the area and he asked if this had been an issue following the 
implementation of the interim steps.  Sgt I Weston advised that the officers on the scene 
had reported that people were still travelling from outside of the area, however they had 
commented on the robustness of the search and admission policy implemented by the 
White Hart.  

Ms M Hazlewood presented the case on behalf of the respondent.  She stated that 
Marston’s took this issue very seriously and were pleased that no representations had 
been received during the consultation period.  She reported that the four subsequent 
matches had operated with no issues and with a lower occupancy.  She acknowledged 
that there had been deficiencies in the operation during the first matches, however the 
DPS and the area manager had been through a steep learning curve throughout this 
process, and she believed that the proposed conditions were robust, could be 
implemented whenever England played key matches and could be taken forward by 
whoever was running the premises.  She outlined the proposed conditions which had 
been agreed with the Police and circulated to the Sub-Committee.

In response to a question from Councillor M Specht regarding the CCTV camera covering 
the rear area, Ms M Hazlewood advised that since the proposed conditions had been 
drafted, she had visited the site and could now confirm that the camera could and would 
be relocated. 

Councillor M Specht expressed concerns in respect of the proposed ratio of door 
supervisors.  Ms M Hazlewood advised that there was a prescribed formula to calculate 
this and the proposed conditions built in the ability for the Police to request a lower ratio 
as and when required.  

Councillor M Specht referred to the blanket search which had been undertaken as part of 
the interim measures.  He asked how many people refused to be searched once this had 
been implemented.  Mr J Timms advised that staff had observed that people who did not 
want to be searched had decided not to approach the premises.  

In response to concerns raised by Councillor M Specht regarding the proposals relating to 
the search policy, Mr N Rixon explained that the proposed wording of the conditions 
sought to take a proportionate and reasonable approach to each game whilst supporting 
the licensing objectives.  Councillor M Specht welcomed the fact that the search policy 
would be agreed in consultation with the Licensing Authority and the Police.  

In response to questions from Councillor A C Saffell, Mr J Timms reported that the 
occupancy on world cup final day was half as much as for the previous England games.  
There were other events, such as a recent rugby event operated under a Temporary 
Event Notice which drew a large crowd, however these generally operated without any 
disorder.   

Mr N Rixon referred to part 4 of the appendix and requested that timescales be included in 
the conditions to specify when the risk assessment would be provided to the Police.  It 
was agreed that 48 hours prior to an event would be reasonable.  

Ms M Hazlewood and Mr N Rixon made brief closing statements reiterating points made 
earlier in the meeting.  



31

Chairman’s initials

At 7.26pm the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  The Sub-Committee 
reconvened at 7.46pm.  

RESOLVED THAT:  

a) The following conditions be added to the premises licence:

1. On the screening of England football games played at a major tournament or in 
liaison with Leicestershire Police and the Licensing Authority the Premises Licence 
Holder and DPS will implement the following steps:

i. A Personal Licence Holder will be on duty from opening or 3 hours prior to kick 
off whichever being the shorter period and the Personal Licence Holder will be 
on duty for a period of 2 hours following the cessation of the match. 

ii. Bottles will be decanted into plastic/polycarbonates vessels and only 
plastic/polycarbonate vessels will be used during the course of the match and 
for 3 hours prior to its commencement; this practice will continue for a period of 
2 hours post cessation of the match.

iii. Glass sweeps to be undertaken from the inception of use of 
plastic/polycarbonate vessels and to continue during the duration of use of 
plastic/polycarbonate vessels.   

iv. The DPS will ensure a comprehensive written risk assessment is prepared and 
submitted to the Police and Licensing Authority 48hrs in advance of kick off for 
each match.  This is to include:- 

(a) A risk assessment by the SIA approved door supervisor provider 
(b) Operational plan for the premises staff
(c) An assessment as to the number of SIA door supervisors to be employed, 

calculating from an initial expectation of 1 per 100 customers or such lower 
ratio as agreed with the Police and Licensing Authority.  For a minimum of 
2 door supervisors to be present at site 3 hours before kick off and with 
such door supervisors to be incrementally increased towards the 
commencement of the match.  The risk assessment to cover the 
deployment of door supervisors so as to ensure coverage of both front and 
rear entrances and suitable monitoring as to the interior of the site

(d) Door supervisors to undertake ID checks from 3 hours before kick off and 
where documentation is disputed or found to be inconclusive, entry will be 
refused.  

(e) A blanket search policy (unless agreed otherwise with the Police and 
Licensing Authority) on entry will be implemented from 3 hours before kick 
off, such searches will include visual inspections of hand bags and 
additionally will include full body pat down to include legs, arms, backs and 
pockets.  

v. Admission on England match days will within the hour before kick off be limited 
to the front entrance (Market Street) only, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Police and Licensing Authority or resulting from dynamic risk assessment on 
the match day.

vi. On England match days during the match and for a period of 1 hour thereafter 
exit will be via the rear entrance only (South Street), unless otherwise agreed 
with the Police and Licensing Authority or resulting from dynamic risk 
assessment on the match day.



32

Chairman’s signature

vii. On England match days door supervisors will be positioned at key points 
during the course of dispersal so as to ensure customers migrate away from 
the premises in an ordered manner and potential flash points in relation to the 
arrival of taxis are overseen and managed

viii. Notices will be in place on entry points to the premises confirming that any 
persons who behave in an aggressive or unacceptable manner will be asked to 
leave the premises.

ix. Enhanced signage will be displayed requesting customers to depart in an 
orderly manner and respecting those residents in the vicinity.

x. For a period of 3 hours prior to commencement of the England match and for 1 
hour after its cessation a Challenge 25 Policy will be implemented.

xi. For the period of 3 hours prior to the commencement of England matches 
during the match and for 2 hours thereafter the Premises will operate with a 
capacity of 325 persons only.

xii. On England match days, no person under the age of 18 years shall remain on 
the premises from 2 hours before kick off and admission of persons under 18 
years shall recommence 1 hour following cessation of the match. 

xiii. The CCTV camera covering the rear area will be relocated and further 
cameras to be added as appropriate 

b) Annex 2, condition 13 be amended to read as follows:

At least 7 days written notice shall be given to the Police and Licensing Authority prior to 
the premises opening for licensable activities to show the broadcast of televised sporting 
events of national or international interest. Such notification shall include the opening 
times and the sporting even to be shown. In accordance with Annex 3 condition 1 of the 
licence, in relation to those England matches referred to – such documentation as 
mentioned here shall be provided 48hours in advance of those matches.
 

The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.50 pm


